
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
9 March 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY SKYPE on TUESDAY, 16 
MARCH 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2020 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 11 
- 18) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2020-21 (Pages 19 - 
44) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020/21 
(Pages 45 - 74) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 7. 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 75 - 94) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL (Pages 95 - 120) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 9. 2020/21 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 121 - 130) 

Public Document Pack



  Report by Audit Scotland 
 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2019-20 (Pages 
131 - 168) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

 11. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF SCRUTINY PANEL  

  Verbal Update by Martin Caldwell and Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

 12. ECONOMIC STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 169 - 180) 

  Report by Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 13. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL UPDATE (Pages 181 - 206) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 14. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 207 - 224) 

  Report by Chief Executive/Head of Customer Support Services 
  
 

 15. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 225 - 230) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  
 

 16. WASTE MANAGEMENT (Pages 231 - 262) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 
Services 
 

 17. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 263 - 264) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

 18. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21 (Pages 265 - 300) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 
 

 19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY (Pages 301 - 358) 

  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services 
 

 20. WORKPLAN (Pages 359 - 364) 

  For noting and updating 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
 Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Sandy Taylor (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard 
  
 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager  
 
Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  

on TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Alan Reid 
 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Sonya Thomas, Performance and Improvement Officer 
Colin Rae, Counter Fraud Team Leader 
Isla Binnie, Counter Fraud Investigator 
Annemarie McLean, Auditor 
Moira Weatherstone, Auditor 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Leanne Rennie, Audit Assistant 
David Meechan, Audit Scotland 
Jim Rundell, Audit Scotland 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of John Cornett of Audit Scotland.     
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Minute of Meeting held on 22 September 2020  

  The minute of the meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
September 2020, was approved as an accurate record.   
 

 (b) Minute of Special Meeting, held on 17 November 2020  

  The minute of the Special meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 17 
November 2020, was approved as an accurate record.   
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter three of 2020/21against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed   
 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



 System Interfaces and Reconciliations 

 Oban Airport 

 Scottish Welfare Fund 

 Welfare Rights 

 LEADER 

 Homelessness 

 Special Investigation – Primary School Finances  
 
Audits in Progress 
 

 Charging for Non-residential Care services 

 Capital Monitoring 

 Work Experience/Placements 

 Management of Term Contracts 

 Disaster Recovery Planning (ICT) 
 
Information was also provided on the progress of the Counter Fraud Team (CFT), which is 
now fully operational utilising desktop investigations. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 
report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted)      
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2020-21  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on all open actions as at 30 
September 2020 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
had been rescheduled.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2020/2021  

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following six audits:- 
 

 Interfaces/Reconciliation 

 Oban Airport 

 Scottish Welfare Fund 

 Welfare Rights 

 LEADER 

 Homelessness 
 
Decision 
 

Page 6



The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and the detail 
within each individual report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted)   
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the findings of the recent 
internal self-assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit service performed by a member of 
the Internal Audit team.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the findings of the assessment 
including the identified areas for improvement.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted) 
 

 8. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Councillor Taylor advised of the delay in progressing the review of the Strategic Housing 
Fund due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  He advised that a meeting has been arranged for 17 
December to agree on the best way to take this forward, and hoped to provide a fuller 
update at the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Chair provided a short update on the progress made in relation to the review of the 
Council’s Economic Strategy.  He advised that a draft report has been prepared and it was 
hoped to bring it to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.   
 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal updates by 
the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels.   
 

 9. COUNTER FRAUD TEAM PRESENTATION  
 

Consideration was given to a short presentation by the Counter Fraud Team (CFT) who 
introduced themselves to the Committ
[...]
c Performance Reporting duty.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 15 December 2020, submitted)   
 

 12. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2018/19  
 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the findings of Audit Scotland’s National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI), which provided some key messages in respect of NFI activity and 
also recommendations for consideration.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the report and the attached 
self-appraisal checklist.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted) 
 

 13. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 
 

Page 8



The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan, dated 15 December 2020, 
submitted) 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.   
. 
 

 14. RESTRICTED ITEM - INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ST JOSEPH'S PRIMARY 
SCHOOL FUNDS AND PTA FUNDS  

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the findings 
of the audit performed in respect of St Joseph’s Primary School Funds and PTA Funds.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and the detail 
within the individual report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 December 2020, submitted)   
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   
  

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

  

16 MARCH 2021 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT  AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

1. SUMMARY 

    

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 
Committee) with a summary of Internal Audit activity and progress during quarter 
four of 2020/21. 

    

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below: 
 

 2020/21 Audit Plan progress: On track  
 

 Individual Audits undertaken: Two audits have been completed during the 
period.  Both audits have been assessed as providing reasonable assurance. 

 

 Scrutiny: Work has resumed on Scrutiny Plan to recap on progress to date and 
consider arrangements to proceed within current COVID guidelines.  

 

 Counter Fraud: The team is fully resourced, progressing through training and 
functioning well. 

 

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units are 
subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous quarter 
notifications and there are no outstanding issues.  

 
 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

2.1 To review and endorse the Summary of Activities report  
  

3. DETAIL 

  

3.1 Two audits have been completed since the previous Committee in December 
2020. Five audits are currently in progress and these will be reported to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

 Audits Completed  

 Pupil Placements 

 Contract Management – Property Services 
  
 Audits in Progress 

 Capital Monitoring 

 Sickness Absence 

 Intercompany Controls 

 Charging for Non-residential Care services 

 Disaster Recovery Planning (ICT) 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 Warden Services 

 Workforce Planning 
  
3.2 In addition to those already in progress indicative audits planned for Quarter 1 

2021/22 are: 
  
 2021/22 Audit Plan 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Civil Contingencies 

 Planning Applications 

 C
[...]
cotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

16 MARCH 2021 

 
ECONOMIC STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 
 

Economic Strategy was the first scrutiny review carried out as per the 2019/20 
scrutiny plan agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on the 18 June 2019. 

1.2 The Economic Strategy scrutiny panel comprised of Martin Caldwell (chair), 
Councillor Findlay and Councillor McGrigor with support provided by internal 
audit officers. 
 

1.3 The Strategy was chosen for inclusion in our scrutiny priorities for 2019/20 as 
it had only recently been approved, therefore it was deemed to be an 
appropriate time to consider the process for creating the strategy and its 
associated action plan. The scrutiny review intended to examine the foundation 
of the strategy to assess whether the approach adopted was robust and 
whether the approach or the Strategy could be improved. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Committee to agree the Draft Economic Strategy Scrutiny Report  

2.2 Committee to agree the most appropriate committee or other Council group for 
the economic strategy scrutiny report to be presented to for consideration. 
 

3. 
 

DETAIL.  

3.1 The agreed objectives of the scrutiny review were to consider whether: 
 

 the Strategy had been informed by a suite of appropriate data and 

information  

 the process to create the action plan was properly aligned to the Strategy 

and priorities 

 the Strategy and action plan are achievable. 

3.2 Throughout this review three panel meetings were held to gather evidence. 
 

 Panel one – Council’s Head of Economic Development and the Council’s 

Senior Economic Growth Officer. 

 Panel two – representative from Skills Development Scotland (SDS), 

Scottish Enterprise (SE), Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) and the 

Council’s Economic Growth Manager. 

Page 169 Agenda Item 12



 

 Panel three – 
[...]
ctions in the 
Strategy Action Plan which need to be 
delivered both by the Council and in 
partnership with a range of delivery 
partners.   
 
The Panel is concerned that the volume of 
actions, the lack of prioritisation, and the 
difficulty this might create when trying to 
align resources to action may have a 
detrimental impact on the positive 
outcomes that the Strategy is aiming to 
deliver. 
 

The Council should ensure that actions 
and aims have been prioritised and the 
rationale behind this is clear to ensure 
resources are focussed appropriately.  

5 Economic Strategy Coverage 

Whilst the Panel recognise the Economic 
Strategy should be of benefit to all areas 

The Council should ensure that the 
assessed needs and projected outcomes 
of themes and action points are the main 
focus when creating strategies and 

Page 179



10 
 

Argyll and Bute Council – Scrutiny Report – Economic Strategy 2020/21 

No. Finding Learning Point 

of Argyll and Bute, it is important to 
recognise there will be occasions where 
investment should be focused on assessed 
need and projected outcomes and should 
not necessarily be split on a pro-rata basis 
across localities. 

 

pressure to ensure equality between 
localities is not an obstacle to achieving 
the optimum outcomes from the strategy. 
 
To enable a clearer understanding of 
priorities for intervention the four area 
profiles should contain a common set of 
statistics drawn from authoritative labour 
markets, business and education data.   
 

 

 

Page 180



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

16 MARCH 2021 

 
SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL UPDATE  

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 
 
 
 

This report outlines the proposed changes to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and 
Manual. Both have been updated to reflect changes in working practices as our 
approach to scrutiny has evolved and to reflect on the Lessons Learned report 
considered by the Audit and Scrutiny Co
[...]


appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 207 Agenda Item 14



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL            AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                   16 MARCH 2021 

 

 

BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members an update on the Best Value 

Improvement Action Plan which emerged from the Accounts Commission 

findings on the Controller of Audits Statutory Report on the Council. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee consider and note the update against the 

themes of the Best Value Improvement Action Plan. 

3.2 Member are also asked to consider and note the full update as set out within 

appendix 1. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 In September 2020, the Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered the findings 

report and recommendations from the Accounts Commission Findings on the 

Controller of Audit Scotland’s Statutory Report on the Council.  The Committee 

also noted the action plan that was agreed by the Council in June 2020 and 

this report provides an update on those actions.   

4.2 As with the rest of the UK, the Council and partners remain in ‘response’ 

mode to the COVID 19 pandemic, nonetheless, the Council has made good 

progress against all the themes as described below. 

 

Page 208



4.3 Theme 1; Develop the transformation agenda, supported by an affordable and 

achievable medium to longer term financial strategy.  The original intention 

was for this work to focus on a three year service redesign programme, 

however the need to direct resource to focus on the COVID-19 response 

meant this was not possible in 2020 and greater focus was put on savings that 

could be delivered in 2021/22.  The longer term view will be revisited once the 

required resource commitment to respond to COVID-19 has eased and there 

is greater capacity to think longer term. 

 

4.4 As agreed at the Council’s Business Co
[...]
COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 16 MARCH 2021 

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report advises the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the plans in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2021 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2020-21. 

  
1.2 The appendices to the report outline the timetables for the closure of the Council’s 

2020-21 General Ledger, the Social Work Closedown and the Annual Accounts 
Preparation Plan. 
 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2021. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 265 Agenda Item 18



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 16 MARCH 2021 

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21  

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 
 
 

This report advises the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the plans in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2021 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2020-21. 
 

2.2 Processes have been established to ensure that the Annual Accounts are 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
on an on-going basis. There are no major changes in accounting practice for 2020-
21.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s Annual Accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to Council prior 
to 30 June 2021. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has been issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
suggests that Audit Committees should have an overview of the plans made for 
preparation of the Council’s Annual Accounts. 
 

4.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted. These 
cover y
[...]
a revised policy on loans fund advance repayment 
profiling was introduced as follows: 
 
For all new loans fund advances the policy for repayment is: 

Page 301 Agenda Item 19



 
o Asset life method – loans fund advances will be repaid with reference 

to the life of an asset using a 5.1% annuity rate;  
o Funding / Income profile method – loans fund advances will be 

repaid by reference to an associated income stream using a 5.1% 
annuity rate. This would be utilised where the asset will generate 
income which can be used to repay the debt or as a result of spend to 
save schemes where again the savings can be used to repay the 
loans fund advances. 

  
1.8 
 

Section 3 of the document outlines the current actual external debt against the 
capital financing requirement highlighting any over or under borrowing. There is 
information on the interest rates projections and the borrowing strategy.   
 

1.9 Section 4 of the document outlines the annual investment strategy.  The 
Council’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second and then 
return. It explains the creditworthiness policy and the use of Link Asset Services 
in this respect as well as the Country and Sector limits. 
 

1.10 
 

There are a number of appendices in Section 5.  Some of this information has 
been provided by our Treasury advisors, Link Asset Services.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are requested to: 
 
a) Endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within.  
 
b) Note the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan 

fund advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of 
spend to save schemes where the funding/income profile method could 
be used. 
 

c) Note the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.6 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
d) Note the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  

on TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Alan Reid 
 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Chief Executive 
Kirsty Flanagan, Chief Financial Officer 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Anne MacDougall, Finance Manager 
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 
Annemarie McLean, Auditor 
Jim Rundell, Audit Scotland 
Gordon McAllister, Audit Scotland 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2020  
 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 15 
December 2020, was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter four of 2020/21 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

 Pupil Placements 

 Contract Management – Property Services 
 
Audits in Progress 
 

 Capital Monitoring 



 Sickness Absence 

 Intercompany Controls 

 Charging for Non-residential Care services 

 Disaster Recovery Planning (ICT) 

 Warden Services 

 Workforce Planning 
 
Information was also provided on the progress of the Counter Fraud Team (CFT), which is 
now fully operational utilising desktop investigations.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 
report.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 
Councillor Vennard joined the meeting at 10:13am, during discussions at agenda item 4 
(Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Summary of Activities).   
. 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2020-21  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on all open actions as at 30 
December 2020 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted)   
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020/21  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following two audits:- 
 

 Pupil Placements 

 Contract Managements – Property Services 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and the detail 
within each individual report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

Consideration was given to a report introducing the 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Audit 
Plan, which is risk based and aligned to the Council’s long term outcomes, corporate 
objectives and strategic risk register.  The plan also incorporates continuous monitoring 
and verification activity.   



 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2021/22. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the proposed changes to the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual, both of which have been updated to 
reflect minor changes in the working practices within Internal Audit.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:-  
 
1. approved the amended Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1); and 

 
2. approved the amended Internal Audit Manual (Appendix 2). 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 9. 2020/21 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update of 
current progress on external audit activity and recent national performance reports which 
have been published or are due.    
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, dated 16 March 2021, submitted)  
 

 10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2019-20  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the main 
issues raised in the recent Local Government Financial Overview 2019-20 report by the 
Accounts Commission and highlighting relevant matters to the Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered the contents of the Accounts Commission 
report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 16 March 2021, submitted)   
 

 11. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Councillor Taylor advised of the delay in progressing the review of the Strategic Housing 
Fund due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  He advised of a number of factors taken into 
consideration by the Panel and advised of a meeting scheduled to take place on 8 April 
2021 with officers from the Scottish Government in the hope of gaining the benefit of 



external oversight, particularly in relation to how the Council deals with the Strategic 
Housing Fund.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal update by the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 12. ECONOMIC STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

Consideration was given to the Economic Strategy Scrutiny Review, which was the first 
scrutiny review carried out as per the 2019/20 Scrutiny Plan.  The Scrutiny Panel 
consisted of Martin Caldwell (Chair) and Councillors Findlay and McGrigor with the 
support of internal audit officers.  The review examined the foundation of the strategy to 
assess whether the approach adopted was robust and whether the approach or the 
strategy could be improved.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed the Draft Economic Strategy Scrutiny Report; and 

 
2. agreed that the Economic Strategy Scrutiny Report be presented to the Environment, 

Development and Infrastructure Committee for consideration.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, dated 16 March 2021, 
submitted) 
 
Members discussed future arrangements for scrutiny.  It was agreed that a development 
session would be arranged prior to the next meeting of the Committee to discuss possible 
scrutiny topics and the process for taking them forward.  The Chief Internal Auditor agreed 
to provide a report to the meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 15 June 2021 in 
this regard.  
.  
 

 13. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Scrutiny Framework and Manual, both of which have been updated to reflect 
changes in working practices as the approach to scrutiny has evolved and to reflect on the 
Lessons Learned report considered by the Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2020.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. approved the amended Scrutiny Manual (Appendix 1); and  

 
2. approved the amended Scrutiny Framework (Appendix 2).  

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 



 14. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the Best Value Improvement 
Action Plan, which emerged from the Accounts Commission findings of the Controller of 
Audits Statutory Report on the Council.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. noted the update against the themes of the Best Value Improvement Action Plan; and 

 
2. noted the full update as set out within Appendix 1.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive/Head of Customer Support Services, dated 16 
March 2021, submitted) 
 

 15. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW UPDATE  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report providing background 
information on the Performance Management Review including an update on the current 
status of the project.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the update on the Performance Management 
Review.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 16 March 2021, submitted)   
 

 16. WASTE MANAGEMENT  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing a detailed update in terms of the Council’s 
position in relation to waste management.  Discussion was had in relation to members 
understanding of the complexities of the waste strategy.  The Committee Manager agreed 
to liaise with the Chief Internal Auditor and the Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
with a view to including this item as a topic for discussion at the development session to 
take place before the next meeting of the Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure Services, dated 16 March 2021, submitted)   
 

 17. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

In line with the Scottish Government Code of Practice on Covert Surveillance and 
Property Interference, the Committee gave consideration to the annual report on the use 
of The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA).   
 



The Governance and Risk Manager advised that the Council had recently had its 2 yearly 
inspection of the governance and procedural arrangements for complying with the 
requirements of RIPSA and the Code of Practice by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  He advised that the Commissioners report on the 
inspection on 5 March confirmed that he was satisfied that relevant staff continue to be 
sufficiently knowledgeable and proficient in the processes required to ensure compliance 
when deploying covert tactics and he was confident that those charged with compliance 
and governance with RIPSA are fully invested in ensuring the Council will adopt best 
practice when using covert tactics. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the terms of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 18. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21  
 

Consideration was given to a report advising of the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2021 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2020-21.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note that plans are in place to prepare the 
Council’s Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2021.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking Member’s endorsement of the 
proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy.  
The report also set out the policy for the repayment of loan fund advances for 2021-22.  
Following concerns of Members on the reporting mechanism for the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy, the Chief Financial Officer agreed 
to consider the reporting timetable going forward.    
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. endorsed the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within; 
 

2. noted the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan fund 
advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of spend to save 
schemes where the funding/income profile method could be used; 

 
3. noted the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.6 of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and 
 



4. noted the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- and above, 
as recommended by Link Asset Services. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 16 March 2021, 
submitted) 
 

 20. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.  The Chief 
Internal Auditor outlined a number of revisions required.  The Senior Committee Assistant 
agreed to update the plan accordingly.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan, dated 16 March 2021, submitted) 
 


